



2023:JHHC:39816

[2026:JHHC:24849]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.1563 of 2022

Ajay Goyal, aged about 42 years, S/O Swarn Goyal, Resident of
Sukhdev Nagar, Ratu Road Near - Central Bank, P.O.- Hehal,
P.S.- Sukhdev Nagar, District- Ranchi, Jharkhand

... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Laxmi Nath Sahu, S/o Karma Sahu, R/O- Akash Wani Road,
Kesav Nagar, Kathitand, P.O.- Ratu, P.S.- Ratu, District- Ranchi,
Jharkhand

... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Manoj Kr. Choubey, Advocate
For the State	: Ms. Kumari Rashmi, Addl.P.P.

Order No:-10 Dated:-18-08-2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, after some arguments,
submits that the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to
withdraw this Cr.M.P. with liberty to raise all the grounds taken in
this Cr.M.P. before the appropriate court at the appropriate stage.

Permission is accorded.

This Cr.M.P. stands dismissed as withdrawn with the
aforesaid liberty to the petitioner.

It is made clear that the learned trial court will not be
prejudiced by this order while passing the judgment in the
connected criminal case.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)